BID PROPOSAL OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that he/she has examined all of the contract documents and specifications contained in this project manual for the above referenced project, and that he/she will contract with the AGENCY on the form of contract provided herewith to do everything necessary for the fulfillment of this contract at the price, and on the terms and conditions therein contained.

The following are included and are to be considered as forming a part of this proposal: BID PROPOSAL, BID SCHEDULE, BID BOND, NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, BID GUARANTEE (if submitted in lieu of Bid Bond), BIDDER INFORMATION, EXPERIENCE STATEMENT, DESIGNATION OF SUPPLIERS & SUBCONTRACTORS, BIDDER'S STATEMENT REGARDING INSURANCE COVERAGE, and STATEMENT REGARDING CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING LAWS.

CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt and inclusion of addenda _____ to ____ into this bid proposal and the contract documents.

Attached is a Bid Bond duly completed by a guarantee company authorized to carry on business in the State of California in the amount of at least 10% of the total amount of this proposal, or alternatively, there is attached a certified or cashier's check payable to the AGENCY or evidence of a cash payment to the AGENCY, in the amount of at least 10% of the total amount of our proposal.

If this proposal is accepted, we agree to sign the contract form and to furnish the Performance Bond and the Payment Bond (each to be 100% of the bid amount), the Maintenance Bond (to be 50% of the bid amount), and the required evidences of insurance within ten (10) calendar days after receiving written Notice of Award of Contract.

We further agree if our proposal is accepted and a contract for the performance of the work is entered into with the AGENCY, to so plan the work and to prosecute it with such diligence that all of the work shall be completed within the time stipulated in **SECTION E - TIME OF COMPLETION**.

NAME OF BIDDER: Ghazi Mubarak - GMZ Engineering, Inc.
MAILING ADDRESS: 5655 Lindero Canyon Road, Suite # 430
Westlake Village, California 91362
STATE OF INCORPORATION: California
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
TITLE: President / Owner
DATE: 30 November 2021

(If Company is a Corporation, provide corporate resolution per **B 1.06 PROPOSAL**.)

BID SCHEDULE OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

The cost of all labor, services, material, equipment and installation necessary for the completion of the work itemized under this schedule, even though not shown or specified, shall be included in the unit price for the various items shown herein. For a description of the work associated with each bid item, see **SECTION F-SPECIAL PROVISIONS**. The AGENCY reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity of any item or omit items as may be necessary, and the same shall in no way affect or void the contract, except that appropriate additions or deductions from the contract total price will be made at the stipulated unit price in accordance with these Contract Documents.

The AGENCY reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any informality in a bid, and to make awards in the interest of the AGENCY.

The CONTRACTOR shall perform an independent take-off of the plans and bid accordingly. Quantities listed in this Bid Schedule are intended only as a guide for the CONTRACTOR as to the anticipated order of magnitude of work. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for verifying all estimated quantities. The CONTRACTOR will be reimbursed for the quantity of items actually installed as required by the Contract Documents, including addenda, and shown on the plans to neat line and grade.

The CONTRACTOR will not be reimbursed for work performed for his convenience, or as required to adapt to field conditions, or for unauthorized work performed outside of that required by the Contract Documents.

The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for calculating and providing totals for the bid schedule. The proposal schedule shall include all costs for labor, services, material, equipment, and installation associated with completing the work in place per the plans, specifications and details.

NAME OF BIDDER: Ghazi Mubarak - GMZ Engineering, Inc.	_
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.: 967627	_
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:	
TITLE: President / Owner	
DATE: 30 November 2021	

BID SCHEDULE

OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

No.	Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Payment Reference	Item Amount
1	Mobilization, Bond, Insurance, and Asbuilt Plans	1	LS	\$100,000	701-2	\$100,000
2	Protection of Survey Monuments	1	LS	\$5,000	702-2	\$5,000
3	Traffic Control including pedestrian access across driveway, access to local businesses and any additional control plans during different stages of construction See Section 704-3 for Additional Details on Lane Restriction Closures	1	LS	\$35,000	704-10	\$35,000
4	WPCP/Erosion Control, SWPPP Implementation and Maintenance, including temporary construction fencing	1	LS	\$35,000	706-3	\$35,000
5	Demolish Existing Sidewalk including Trex Material, Supports, Concrete Sections, and A.G. Base Needed to Construct New Sidewalk, Refer To Attachment Titled "Detail A: Existing Sidewalk" for Cross-Section of Existing Sidewalk	22,000	SF	\$10	708-5	\$220,000
6	Demolish Existing Concrete Curb & Gutter	430	LF	\$20	708-5	\$8,600
7	Demolish Existing Concrete Driveway	4	EA	\$500	708-5	\$2,000
8	Remove Existing ADA ramps	8	EA	\$1,000	708-5	\$8,000
9	Remove Existing Street Furnishings Including Wooden Benches, Wooden Bollards, Redwood Seat Cap, Planter Pots & Street Signs with Posts All Per Plans	1	LS	\$1,000	723-26	\$25,000
10	Remove Existing Street Light Pole	38	EA	\$500	708-5	\$19,000
11	Remove Existing Tree including Removal of the Entire Stump (No Stump Grinding)	48	EA	\$1,000	723-26	\$48,000
12	Remove AC Paving (6" AC over 8" CMB, Preserve subgrade)	350	SF	\$10	708-5	\$3,500
13	Remove Existing Concrete Gutter	460	LF	\$20	708-5	\$9,200
14	Remove Existing Pavers from Crosswalks and Shoulders as Noted on the Plans	5,500	SF	\$5	708-5	\$27,500
15	Remove Existing Concrete Bands Per Plan	935	SF	\$5	708-5	\$4,675
16	Construct Stamped Concrete Sidewalk- 4in. thick over 7" compacted Subgrade per Sheet 12 Detail G and STD Plan 101- 3 including Tree Well Forms	22,000	SF	\$25	712-16	\$550,000
17	Construct 8" Curb and Gutter Per SPPWC STD Plan 120-2(A2-8)	430	LF	\$50	712-16	\$21,500

18	Construct 8" Curb Per SPPWC STD Plan	150	LF	\$40	712-16	\$6,000
19	120-2(A1-8) Construct Concrete Driveway per SPPWC STD Plan 110-2 Type As Noted	4	EA	\$10,000	714-2	\$40,000
20	On Plans Construct Curb Ramp per SPPWC STD	5	EA	\$5,000	712-16	\$25,000
	Plan 111-5 Type 1 CASE A Construct Curb Ramp per SPPWC STD	3		\$5,000	712-16	
21	Plan 111-5 Type 1 CASE B Construct Curb Ramp per SPPWC STD		EA			\$15,000
22	Plan 111-5 Type 1 CASE D	2	EA	\$5,000	712-16	\$10,000
23	6" A.C. Pavement over 8" CMB	350	SF	\$25	711-9	\$8,750
24	Construct Concrete Gutter per SPPWC STD plan 122-3	460	LF	\$40	712-16	\$18,400
25	Streetlight (Single luminaire), Power & Foundation	5	EA	\$20,000	715-2	\$100,000
26	Streetlight (Double luminaire), Power & Foundation	33	EA	\$20,000	715-2	\$ 660,000
27	Construct Concrete Bands Per Detail On Plans	935	SF	\$30	712-16	\$28,050
28	Install Pavers (Cobble Stones) for Crosswalk Renovations per Plan Details	3900	SF	\$30	712-16	\$117,000
29	Install Cobble Stone Pavers @ Crosswalk Shoulder Sections as Noted on Plans	1600	SF	\$30	712-16	\$48,000
30	Adjust Utility to Final Grade & Replace Cover/Lid, Matching New Sidewalk Detail	45	EA	\$500	717-9	\$22,500
31	Install In-Road Paving Lights @ in Crosswalk concrete bands including all required LED-Enhanced Street Signs as Noted on Plans and Per Attachments Titled: "IN-ROADWAY WARNING LIGHT (IRWL) PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK SYSTEM" & "LANE- LIGHT INSTALLATION MANUAL"	1	LS	\$250,000	725-7	\$250,000
32	Install Landscaping and Streetscaping Per Landscape Plans Including but not Limited to Planting Trees (Qty:23), Placement of DG in Tree Wells, Hitching Posts With City Provided Donor Plaques & Hardware (Qty:35) & Single Post Bollard With City Provided Donor Plaques & Hardware (Qty:7), Wooden Benches with armrest With City Provided Donor Plaques & Hardware (Qty:13), Redwood Seat Caps (250 LF), Concrete Planter Pots(Qty:58), Traffic Signs& Traffic Sign Posts(Qty:22), Trash Barrels(Qty:3), etc.	1	LS	\$450,000	723-26	\$450,000
33	Install Irrigation per Irrigation Plans & Upgrading Existing Irrigation Control Unit per Irrigation Plans.	1	LS	\$150,000	724-19	\$150,000

The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for calculating and providing unit prices for the schedule. The proposal schedule shall include all costs for services, labor, materials, equipment, and installation associated in completing the work in place per the Specifications and details.

Bid Schedule Total: \$3,070,675.00	
Bid Schedule Total (in words): Three Million Six Hundred Seventy Five	Seventy Thousand
Zero Cents	DHAT'S and
GMZ Engineering, Inc. (Company Name of Bidder)	30 November 2021 (Date)

BID BOND OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT **SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01** IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Bidder GMZ ENGINEERING, INC. , as PRINCIPAL,

and SPECIALTY INSURA	NCE COMPANY, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Calabasas a
-	enal sum of TEN PERCENT OF GREATER AMOUNT BID
ασπαιό (ψ), which is ten percent (10%) of the total amount bid by PRINCIPAL to
	bove stated project, for the payment of which sum, PRINCIPAL and SURETY agree
to be bound, jointly	and severally, firmly by these presents.
	value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said SURETY and
	e in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the
AGENCY may acc	ept such Bid; and said SURETY does hereby waive notice of any such extension.
THE CONDITION	S OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas PRINCIPAL is about to submi
	for the above stated project, if said bid is rejected, or if said bid is accepted and
	and entered into by PRINCIPAL in the manner and time specified, and PRINCIPAL
	ed payment and performance bonds and insurance coverages to AGENCY, then this
	null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect in favor of AGENCY.
obligation shall be	tuna void, other wise it shall remain in fair force and effect in favor of respire in
	EREOF the parties hereto have set their names, titles, hands, and seals this 29THday of
NOVE	MBER, 20 <u>21</u> .
	CMZ ENCINEEDING INC
PRINCIPAL*	GMZ ENGINEERING, INC.
	GHAZI MUBARAK, PRESIDENT
	5655 LINDERO CANYON ROAD, #430 WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362, 818/699-6440
	WESTERICE VICENCE, OR 51302, 010/033-0440
	NORTH AMERICAN OREGINETY INCURANCE COMPANY
SURETY*	NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
	My A Strand
	Tim O. anamas
	MARK D. IATAROLA, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
	777 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 3700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90017, 800/338-0753
	200 / NOCEE 20, 0/1 000 17, 000/000 0700

^{*}Provide BIDDER and SURETY name, address and telephone number and the name, title, address and telephone number for their authorized representatives. Power of Attorney must be attached. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES: MALONEY AND ASSOCIATES 435 WEST GRAND AVENUE ESCONDIDO, CA 92025 760/738-2610

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ve to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulne	erifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document ss, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California			
County of SAN DIEGO			
	SANDRA EIGHEROA NOTARY PHRHC		
On	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
	MARK D. IATAROLA		
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me th	nature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity		
SANDRA FIGUEROA COMM. # 2334108 SAN DIEGO COUNTY NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Z MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 22, 2024	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
	Signature 5		
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public		
OP'	TIONAL -		
	n deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name: MARK D. IATAROLA	Signer's Name:Title/s\:		
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):		
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact		
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian of Conservator			
Other:	— O41 ···		
Signer is Representing:			

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make constitute and appoint:

JOHN G. MALONEY, HELEN MALONEY, SANDRA FIGUEROA, MARK D. IATAROLA, JESSICA SCHMAL,

and TRACY LYNN RODRIGUEZ

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION (\$125,000,000,00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."





By
Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company
& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company
& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation

By
Erik Janssens, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company

& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this this 12th day of November 20 21.

North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company Westport Insurance Corporation

State of Illinois County of Cook

SS:

unty of Cook

On this 12th day of November , 20 21, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson , Senior Vice President of

Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and <u>Erik Janssens</u> Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President

YASMIN A. PATEL OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Blinois My Commission Expires May 28, 2023

of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

Yasmin A. Patel, Notary

I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u>, the duly elected <u>Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 29th day of NOVEMBER 20 21.

Jeffrey Goldberg, Senior Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Westport Insurance Corporation

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California			
County of LOS Ange	les }		
On 11 30 / 2021	before me,	Kinh Boyc Here Insert Nam	henko, Nothing Pont ne and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	6h	azi mub	Arak
	٨	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
to the within instrument and a	cknowledged to me that hat by his/her/their signs	t he/she/they execute sture(s) on the instru	whose name(s) is/are subscribed ed the same in his/her/their ment the person(s), or the entity
TRINA BOYCHENKO Notary Public - Califor Los Angeles County Commission # 23370	rnia 🚆	•	ALTY OF PERJURY under the California that the foregoing and correct.
My Comm. Expires Nov 12	1, 2024	WITNESS my hand	and official seal.
Place Notary Seal and/		Signature //	Signature of Notary Public
	ng this information can c nt reattachment of this f		
Description of Attached I		old Town	calabasas
Document Date: 11/30			_ Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Name	ed Above:		
	MUBARAK		
☐ Corporate Officer – Title☐ Partner – ☐ Limited ☐		□ Corporate Offic □ Partner – □ Lir	• • •
☐ Individual ☐ ☐ Trustee ☐			☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Guardian or Conservator☐
☐ Trustee ☐ ☐ Other:	Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Other:	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Signer is Representing:		Signer is Represe	nting:

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County ofLos Angeles	<u> </u>		
On 30 November 2021			, personally appeared
Ghazi Mubarak	who	o proved to me on t	he basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/ar	e subscribed to	o the within instrun	nent and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in signature(s) on the instrument the executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PE paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under	the laws of the Sta	te of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official s	seal.		
Signature		(SEAL)	

BID GUARANTEE OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

Note: The following statement shall be used if other than a bid surety bond accompanies bid.

order of the City of Calabasas i Dollars (\$	a money order*, certified check*, cashier's check*, cash*, payable to the namount of
NAME OF BIDDER:	
MAILING ADDRESS:	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:	
TITLE:	-
DATE:	
(*Bidder to cross out the inapplied)	cable words)

BIDDER INFORMATION OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

BIDDER certifies that the following information is true and correct:

Name of Bidder: Ghazi Mubarak	
Business Address: 5655 Lindero Canyon Road	I, Suite # 430
Telephone: (818) 699-6440	FAX: (818) 699-6475
E-mail: gmubarak@gmzeng.com	
CONTRACTOR's License No.: 967627	Date License Issued: 11/14/2=1
License Expiration Date: 31 December 2023	
The following are the names, titles, addresses, an partners, joint venturers, and/or corporate officers (Name / Title / Address / Telephone)	nd phone numbers of all individuals, firm members, s having a principal interest in this proposal:
Ghazi Mubarak / President, Owner / 565	5 Lindero Canyon Road / (818) 699 - 6440
,	
Any voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy judgme proposal are as follows: (Type of Judgment / Dat	ents against any principal having an interest in this see)
N/A	
All current and prior DBA's, aliases, and/or ficting in this proposal are as follows: (Principal / DBA's)	tious business names for any principal having an interest s's / Applicable Dates)
N/A	
Prior Disqualification	
	rming work for any City, County, Public or Private provide the following information. (If more than once,

Date: Entity:	
Location:	
Reason:	
Provide Status and any Supplemental Statement:	
Has your firm been reinstated by this entity? Yes / No	
Violations of Federal or State Law	
A. Has your firm or its officers been assessed any penalties by any agency for noncompliant violations of Federal or State labor laws and/or business or licensing regulations within the pafive (5) years relating to your construction projects?	
Yes No: Federal / State:	
If "yes", identify and describe, (including status):	
Have the penalties been paid? Yes / No:	

B. Does you firm or its officers have any ongoing investigations by any agency regarding violations of the State Labor Code, California Business and Professions Code or State Licensing laws?

Yes No: Codes / I	aws:	Section / Article:_	
If "yes", identify and describe (in	ncluding status):		
I declare under penalty of perjury made in this BIDDER INFORM			
of <u>November</u>	, 20 <mark>21</mark> , at	Westlake Village	
California.			
Authorized Representative: Sig	gnature		=
	Title President / C)wner	_

EXPERIENCE STATEMENT OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

Pursuant to this **BID PROPOSAL** and **QUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS**, the following is a record of the Bidder's experience in construction of a type similar in magnitude and character to that contemplated under this contract. Included in this section should be a complete list of references for similar projects in terms of scope of work, value of work, and time constraints. The CONTRACTOR must demonstrate that he/she has experience with this type of project and can manage this project effectively. If necessary, additional numbered pages can be attached to this page. The CONTRACTOR must be properly licensed to perform the work in this project as determined by the State CONTRACTOR's License Board.

Project Title:	Civic Center Way	Client: City of Malibu	
Date: May 202	1 Project Value: \$4,420,000	Contact: Jorge Rubalcava Tel #_ 805.701	.0339
Description:	New PCC Paving, Curb and Gutter, Re	taining Walls, landscape and Irrigation	
	Street Lighting and Signal		
5			
Subject to Feder	al Labor Standards: Yes No		
Project Title:	Mason Route	Client: Los Angeles Community College E	District
Date: July 2	2019 Project Value: \$5,820,000	Contact: Ed CadenaTel #_(213) 49	94-1830
Description:	PCC Paving, Stormwater, Landscape a	nd Irrigation, Curb and Gutter, Street Lighti	ing
-	AC Paving		
Subject to Feder	al Labor Standards: Yes No		

EXPERIENCE STATEMENT (Continued) OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

Project Title:	Fire Station 104		Client: Los Angeles Cour	nty
Date: June 20	20 Project Value:	\$9,004,000	Contact: Dennis Simonia	n Tel # 626-893-2175
Description:	PCC Paving, Drivewa	ıy, Retailing Wa	Ills, Landscape and Irrigatio	n
	Traffic Signal and Ne	ew Building		
Subject to Feder	ral Labor Standards:	Yes No		
Project Title:	ELAC E3 and Fire Lane		Client: Los Angeles Com	munity College
			Contact: Chris Yasufo	
Description:	PCC Fire Lane, Curb an	d Gutter, Lands	scape and Irrigation, Signs,	Stormwater
	AC Paving - Demolition	and Earthwork	.	
Subject to Federal Labor Standards: Yes No				
made in this EX	PERIENCE STATEM	ENT are true a	State of California that all nd correct. Executed this _estlake Village	day of
Authorized Rep	resentative: Signature	L	31	
	Title	President / 0	Owner	

DESIGNATION OF SUPPLIERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

The following is a list of subcontractors and suppliers, as defined in 2-3 SUBCONTRACTS of the Standard Specifications, who will perform work or provide materials of value in excess of one-half of one percent of the total bid price or \$10,000, whichever is greater.

No subcontractor shall perform work in excess of the amount specified in 2-3 SUBCONTRACTS of the Standard Specifications, without the written approval of the AGENCY.

The CONTRACTOR is responsible to ensure that appropriate provisions are to be inserted in all subcontracts to bind subcontractors to the contract requirements as contained herein.

Each subcontractor must agree to comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local requirements.

Name, License No., and Address of Subcontractor	Employer Tax Id #	MBE/ WBE	Work Subcontracted	Portion of Work (% of Contract Price)
		(Y/N)		
QCP - Vendor P.O Box 639, Norco, CA 92860	45-3023001	N	Supplier Site Furnishing	11.2%
National Ready Mix Concrete 15821 Ventura Blvd, # 475	95-2544620	N	Concrete Supplier	10.0 %
Encino, CA 91436				
Graybar 1370 Valley Vista Dr # 100	13-0794380	N	Street Lighting and Signal Supplier	12.0%
Diamond Bar. CA 91765				
Concepts In Concrete Construction Inc. 2335 Mandow Lade Prive San Diego, CA 92123		N	Stamped Concrete	9.0%
San Drego, CA 92123				

Name, License No., and Address of Subcontractor	Employer Tax Id #	MBE/ WBE	Work Subcontracted	Portion of Work (% of Contract Price)
		(Y/N)		
9				

These representations are made under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California. The undersigned hereby certifies that each subcontractor has been notified in writing of its equal opportunity obligations.

NAME OF BIDDER:	Ghazi Mubarak - GMZ Engineering, Inc.	
AUTHORIZED SIGNAT	TURE:	
Date: 30 November 2	2021	

STATEMENT REGARDING INSURANCE COVERAGE OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

The undersigned representative of Bidder hereby certifies that he/she has reviewed the insurance coverage requirements specified in **7-3 LIABILITY INSURANCE** of Section E, Standard Specifications. Should Bidder be awarded the contract for the work, the undersigned further certifies that Bidder can meet all of these specification requirements for insurance including insurance coverage of his/her subcontractors.

NAME OF BIDDER:	Ghazi Mubarak - GMZ Engineering, Inc.		
MAILING ADDRESS:	5655 Lindero Canyon Road, Suite # 430		
	Westlake Village, California 91362		
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:			
TITLE:	President / Owner		
DATE:	30 November 2021		

STATEMENT REGARDING CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING LAWS

OLD TOWN CALABASAS SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 21-22-01 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

[Business & Professions Code § 7028.15] [Public Contract Code § 20103.5]

I, the undersigned, certify that I am aware of the following provisions of California law and that I, or the entity on whose behalf this certification is given, hold a currently valid California CONTRACTOR's license as set forth below:

Business & Professions Code § 7028.15:

- a) It is a misdemeanor for any person to submit a bid to a public agency to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a CONTRACTOR within this state without having a license therefor, except in any of the following cases:
 - (1) The person is particularly exempted from this chapter.
 - (2) The bid is submitted on a state project governed by Section 10164 of the Public Contract Code or on any local agency project governed by Section 20104 [now § 20103.5] of the Public Contract Code.
- b) If a person has been previously convicted of the offense described in this section, the court shall impose a fine of 20 percent of the price of the contract under which the unlicensed person performed contracting work, or four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500), whichever is greater, or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 10 days nor more than six months, or both.
 - In the event the person performing the contracting work has agreed to furnish materials and labor on an hourly basis, "the price of the contract" for the purposes of this subdivision means the aggregate sum of the cost of materials and labor furnished and the cost of completing the work to be performed.
- c) This section shall not apply to a joint venture license, as required by Section 7029.1. However, at the time of making a bid as a joint venture, each person submitting the bid shall be subject to this section with respect to his/her individual licenser.
- d) This section shall not affect the right or ability of a licensed architect, land surveyor, or registered professional engineer to form joint ventures with licensed CONTRACTORs to render services within the scope of their respective practices.
- e) Unless one of the foregoing exceptions applies, a bid submitted to a public agency by a CONTRACTOR who is not licensed in accordance with this chapter shall be considered nonresponsive and shall be rejected by the public agency. Unless one of the foregoing exceptions applies, a local public agency shall, before awarding a contract or issuing a purchase order, verify that the CONTRACTOR was properly licensed when the CONTRACTOR submitted the bid. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, unless one of the foregoing exceptions applies, the registrar may issue a citation to any public officer or employee of a public entity who knowingly awards a contract or issues a purchase order to a CONTRACTOR who is not licensed pursuant to this chapter. The amount of civil penalties, appeal, and finality of such citations shall be subject to Sections 7028.7 to 7028.13, inclusive. Any contract awarded to, or any purchase order issued to, as CONTRACTOR who is not licensed pursuant to this chapter is void.

- f) Any compliance or noncompliance with subdivision (e) of this section, as added by Chapter 863 of the Statutes of 1989, shall not invalidate any contract or bid awarded by a public agency during which time that subdivision was in effect.
- g) A public employee or officer shall not be subject to a citation pursuant to this section if the public employee, officer, or employing agency made an inquiry to the board for the purposes of verifying the license status of any person or CONTRACTOR and the board failed to respond to the inquiry within three business days. For purposes of this section, a telephone response by the board shall be deemed sufficient.

Public Contract Code § 20103.5:

In all contracts subject to this part where federal funds are involved, no bid submitted shall be invalidated by the failure of the bidder to be licensed in accordance with the laws of this state. However, at the time the contract is awarded, the CONTRACTOR shall be properly licensed in accordance with the laws of this state. The first payment for work or material under any contract shall not be made unless and until the Registrar of CONTRACTORs verifies to the AGENCY that the records of the CONTRACTORs' State License Board indicate that the CONTRACTOR was properly licensed at the time the contract was awarded. Any bidder or CONTRACTOR not so licensed shall be subject to all legal penalties imposed by law, including, but not limited to, any appropriate disciplinary action by the CONTRACTORs' State License Board. The AGENCY shall include a statement to that effect in the standard form of pre-qualification questionnaire and financial statement. Failure of the bidder to obtain proper and adequate licensing for an award of a contract shall constitute a failure to execute the contract and shall result in the forfeiture of the security of the bidder.

CONTRACTOR's License Number:	967627
License Expiration Date: 12/31/2	023
Authorized Signature:	
Date: 30 November 2021	

[CORPORATE SEAL]

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

The Secretary of the Corporation hereby certifies that he/she is the duly elected and qualified Secretary of GMZ Engineering, Inc. and certifies that the above is a true and correct record of the resolution that was duly adopted by the Directors and Shareholders of the Corporation on October 19, 2020.

Ghazi Mahmoud Mubarak

Secretary

CORPORATE RESOLUTION OF GMZ ENGINEERING, INC.

We, the undersigned, being all the Directors and Shareholders of GMZ Engineering, Inc., organized and existing under the laws of California, and having its principal place of business at 5655 Lindero Canyon Road, #430, Westlake Village, California 91362 (the "Corporation"), hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Directors and Shareholders of the Corporation duly held and convened on October 19, 2020, at which a quorum of the Board of Directors was present and voting throughout, and that such resolution has not been modified, rescinded or revoked, and is at present in full force and effect:

Therefore, it is resolved:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Ghazi Mahmoud Mubarak is 100% owner GMZ Engineering, Inc., and hereby is, authorized, directed and empowered on behalf of the Corporation, and in its name, to execute and file any and all documents necessary to conduct its business of the Corporation.

By affirmative votes noted as signatures below, a majority vote of the Members of GMZ Engineering, Inc. with authority to bind the Company approves the form and content of this resolution, to be effective immediately.

DIRECTORS

Ghazi Mahmoud Mubarak

President / Owner

SHAREHOLDERS

Ghazi Mahmoud Mubarak

Secretary-Treasurer

)ate

Date

This is a RocketLawver.com document.